FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	09-18-2000	U.S. Department of Com Patent and Trademark Of <b>PATENT</b>
······································	101458581	
	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE	ET
	PATENTS ONLY	
Submission Type	and Trademarks: Please record the attached ori Conveyance Type	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).
X New	Assignment Sec	urity Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordat	ion) License Cha	nge of Name
Correction of PTO Error	X Merger Oth	er
Reel # Frame #		vernment 6. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of con	Month Day
Name (line 1) TxPort, Inc.		01/29/19
Name (line 2)   Second Party		Execution Da Month Day
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		5423
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	nal names of receiving parties attache
Name (line 1) Verilink Corporati	on	If document to be is an assignment
Name (line 2)		receiving party is domiciled in the States, an appoir
Address (line 1) 127 Jetplex Circle		of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)		(Designation mus separate docume Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Madison	AL	35758 Zip Code
Domestic Representative N	ame and Address Enter for the first Re	
Name		
Address (line 1)	······	
Address (line 2)		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		······
Address (line 4)		
000 JJALLAH2 00000062 5422929 81 40.00 DP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Public burden reporting for this collection of informa	tion is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to	be recorded, including time for reviewing the da
asthering the data needed to complete the Cover Sho	eet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and latory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Pro-	Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Wa

PATENT REEL: 011058 FRAME: 0693

FORM PTO-1619B		U.S. Department of Commerce		
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (256) 535-1100				
Name Frank M. Caprio				
Address (line 1) LANIER FORD SHAVER &	PAYNE P.C.			
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2087				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4) Huntsville, AL 35758				
Pages Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance documer	# 3		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if add	itional numbers attached		
	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for			
Patent Application Number(s)	[5,422,929]	umber(s)		
	[5,422,929			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	was Month Day Year		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number		PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	РСТ РСТ			
Number of Properties Enter the tot	tal number of properties involved. $\#$			
Fee Amount   Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #[5	0-0686		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	res X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Frank M. Caprio		i na ta an		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 011058 FRAME: 0694

# State of Delaware

PAGE 1

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"TXPORT, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "VERILINK CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "VERILINK CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 1999, AT 1 O'CLOCK P.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

0117084 AUTHENTICATION: DATE: 12-03-99 PATENT REEL: 011058 FRAME: 0695

2525047 8100M

991501718

INF 141450

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

. '

## MERGING

## TXPORT, INC.

## INTO

### VERILINK CORPORATION

\* \* \* \* \*

Verilink Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware,

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

~

FIRST: That this corporation was incorporated on the 20th day of October, 1986, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That this corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of the stock of TxPort, Inc., a corporation incorporated on the July 27, 1995, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That this corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, by the manimous written consent of its members filed with the minutes of the Board, determined to and did merge into itself TxPort, Inc. The date of adoption is January 20, 1999.

RESOLVED, that Verilink Corporation merge, and it hereby does merge into itself, TxPort, Inc. and assumes all of its obligations; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall be effective upon the date of filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officer of this corporation be and he or she is hereby directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merget setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said TxPort, Inc. and assume its liabilities and

1

# PATENT REEL: 011058 FRAME: 0696

obligations, and the flate of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anywise necessary or proper to effect said merger.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Verilink Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by Leigh S. Belden, its President, this 2012 day of January, 1999.

Leigh S. Bolde President

2

**RECORDED: 08/24/2000**